performance and feed  efficiency are increased in commercial aquaculture (Dada and Olugbemi, 

2013).  

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1 Experimental Site  

The research was conducted at the Fisheries Shade,  Department of Fisheries and Aquaculture, 

Faculty of Agriculture, Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria. 

2.2 Experimental Fish  

Two hundred and twenty-five (225) African Catfish (Clarias gariepinus) juveniles were procured 

from Palladan Fish Farm, Samaru, Zaria. The fish were transported in a 50L plastic to the Fisheries 

Shade in the Department of Fisheries and Aquaculture, Faculty of Agriculture, Ahmadu Bello